

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).28015/2010

(From the judgement and order dated 13/09/2010 in
of The HIGH COURT OF A.P AT HYDERABAD)

WA No.359/2010

KONNURU SAND & BOAT COOP.STY.LTD.TR.PRES

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

GOVT.OF A.P.& ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for bringing on record the subsequent
events/directions and with prayer for interim relief and office
report)

Date: 23/09/2011 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE CYRIAC JOSEPH
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE T.S. THAKUR

For Petitioner(s) Mr. L.N.Rao, Sr. Adv.
Mr. G. Ramakrishna Prasad, Adv.
Mr. B.Suyodhan, Adv.
Mr. Mohd. Wasay Khan, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Ms. Neelima Tripathi, Adv.
Mr. K.V.Mohan, Adv.

Sri R.Sundervardhan, Sr. Adv.
Mr. G.N.Reddy ,Adv
Mr. C.Kannan, Adv.
Mr. Ravi Shankar, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Having heard learned counsel for the petitioner
and learned counsel for the respondents, we notice that
after the expiry of the period of lease granted in
favour of the petitioner, fresh tenders were invited in
respect of the same area and the petitioner also
participated in the tender process and the 6th
respondent, being, the highest bidder was granted the

lease. In such circumstances, it is not possible to
grant the prayer of the petitioner for extension of
period of his lease.

Therefore, we dispose of the special leave
petition with a direction to the first respondent to
pass appropriate orders in terms of the impugned
judgment as early as possible and at any rate within a
period of three months from today.

We make it clear that the question of law raised

by the petitioner regarding the interpretation of Rule
9L of the Andhra Pradesh Minerals Concession Rules, 1966
is left open.

(Shashi Sareen)
Court Master

(Renuka Sadana)
Court Master